

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
)	
SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION,)	NO. 1:12-CV-00836-ECH
)	
Plaintiff,)	Chief Judge Emily C. Hewitt
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO UNITED STATES'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....3

I. STANDARD APPLICABLE TO MOTION TO DISMISS.....3

II. BACKGROUND FACTS UNDERLYING THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE.....4

(A) The District Court Decision And Judgment in Shinnecock Land Claim.....4

(B) The Change in the Law Applicable to Indian Non-Intercourse Act Land Claims in the Second Circuit.....5

(C) United States' Current And Recent Litigation Position Regarding The Second Circuit's *Cayuga* And *Oneida* Decisions.....11

III. PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THIS COURT.....15

IV. PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER MONEY-MANDATING PROVISIONS OF SUBSTANTIVE LAW OVER WHICH THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE INDIAN TUCKER ACT.....18

(A) Plaintiff States A Claim For A Judicial Taking In Violation Of The Fifth Amendment to The U.S. Constitution.....18

(B) Plaintiff States A Claim For Judicial Breach Of The United States' Trust Obligations Under the Indian Non-Intercourse Act.....24

(C) Plaintiff States A Non-Tort Claim Under The Common Law For A Judicial Breach Of The United States' Human Rights Obligations Under International Law.....29

V. NONE OF THE OTHER LEGAL DEFENSES RAISED BY DEFENDANTS BAR PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS.....37

(A) Plaintiff Does Not State A Claim Based Directly Upon the Indigenous Rights Declaration Or Upon Any Treaty or Convention.....37

(B) Plaintiff Does Not State Claims For Federal Agency Action Or Inaction.....38

(C) Plaintiff Does Not State Claims That Were Within The Jurisdiction Of The Indian Claims Commission.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. North Carolina,

130 S.Ct. 2295 (2010) 25

Agwiak v. United States,

347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 40

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States,

3-83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000)..... 30, 32

Al-Quasi v. United States,

103 Fed. Cl. 439 (2012)..... 40

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,

556 U.S. 662..... 6

Baker v. Carr,

369 U.S. 186 (1962) 14

Banks v. Garrett,

901 F.2d 1084 (Fed.Cir.1990) 8

Bannum, Inc. v. United States,

56 Fed.Cl. 453 (2003)..... 20

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,

550 U.S. 544 (2007) 7

Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corporations,

419 U.S. 102 (1974) 23

Boddie v. Connecticut,
 401 U.S. 371 (1971) 33

Cape Fox Corp. v. United States,
 4 Cl.Ct. 223 (1983) 34

Caraco Pharm. Labs., 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 20

Catawba Indian Tribe v. United States,
 982 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 21, 25

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo,,
 No. 80-CIV-930, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10579 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 1999)..... 15

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki,
 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....passim

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki,
 413 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 28

Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins,
 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir.1993) 21

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,
 544 U.S. 197 (2005) 10, 11

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
 470 U.S. 226, 105 S.Ct. 1245, 84 L.Ed.2d 169 (1985) 11, 17, 25, 27

Dooley v. United States,
 182 U.S. 222 (1901) 33

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct.Cl. 1967) 39

Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
 362 U.S. 99 (1960) 29, 32

Fisher v. United States,
 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 8, 9, 40

Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. United States,
 201 Ct.Cl. 630, 477 F.2d 1360 (1973) 29

Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n,
 387 U.S. 167 (1967) 21

Gimbernat v. United States,
 84 Fed. Cl. 350 (2008)..... 41

Gollehon Farming v. United States,
 207 F.3d 1373 (Fed.Cir.2000) 8

Greenlee County v. United States,
 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 40

Heckman v. United States,
 224 U.S. 413 (1912) 29

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,
 439 U.S. 60 (1978) 19

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
 855 F.2d 1673, 1577 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 21

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States,
 534 F.2d 889 (Ct. Cl. 1976) 41

Hughes v. State of Washington,
 389 U.S. 290 (1967)passim

Inupiat Community of the Arctic Slope v. United States,
 230 Ct.Cl. 647, 680 F.2d 122 (Ct.Cl. 1982) 34

Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
 388 F.Supp. 649 (D. Me. 1975). 31

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....passim

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 38

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States,
 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (Fed. Cl. 2011) 40

Medellin v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 35

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
 607 F.2d 1335 (Ct.Cl. 1979) 34

Mitchell v. United States,
 664 F.2d 265 (Ct.Cl. 1981) 34

Mohegan Tribe,
 638 F.2d at 615 12

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003) 20, 21

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida,
 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15, 28

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida,
 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 10, 14

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York,
 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
 414 U.S. 661 (1974) 25

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
 434 F.Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y.1977),..... 13

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. United States,
 165 Ct. Cl. 487 (1964) 33

Pan American World Airways, Inc.,
 684 F2d. 1301 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 23

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States,
 105 Fed.Cl. 37 (2012),..... 23

Phaidin v. United States,
 28 Fed.Cl. 231 (1993)..... 40, 41

Pikullin v. United States,
 97 Fed.Cl. 71 (2011)..... 40

Powell v. McCormack,
 395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969) 12, 24

Robins Island Preservation Fund, Inc. v. Southold Development Corp.,
 959 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 28

Robinson v. Ariyoshi,
 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985),..... 23, 26, 27

Seneca Nation v. United States,
 173 Ct.Cl. 917 (1965) 29, 30, 31

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne,
 No. 06-CV-5013, 2008 WL 4455599 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008) 20

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York,
 No. 05-cv-2887, 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006) 6, 9

Smith v. United States,
 No. 11-719C, 2012 WL 1950148 (Fed.Cl. May 30, 2012),..... 21

Smith v. United States,
 No. 2012-5105, 2013 WL 646332 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 22, 2013)..... 23

Statute of Limitations Claims List,
 48 Fed. Reg. 13698 (Mar. 31, 1983)..... 25

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection,
 130 S.Ct. 2592 (2010) 23, 24, 27

Taylor v. Anderson,
 234 U.S. 74 (1914) 19

The Paquete Habana,
 175 U.S. 677 (1900) 35

Menominee Tribe,
 607 F.2d 265 34

Ultimate Sportsbar v. United States,
 48 Fed.Cl. 540 (2001)..... 23, 26, 27

United States of America v. Pataki,
 2006 WL 1069126 (U.S.) 16

United States of America v. Pataki,
 2006 WL 285801 (U.S.) 17

United States v. Causby,
 328 U.S. 256 (1946) 23

United States v. Kagama,
 118 U.S. 375 (1886) 30

United States v. Lockheed L-188 Aircraft,
 656 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 33

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 8, 32, 34

United States v. Oneida Nation of New York,
 201 Ct.Cl. 546, 477 F.2d 939 (1973) 29, 30

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.,
 314 U.S. 339 (1941) 31

United States v. Testan,
 424 U.S. 392 (1976) 8, 32

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n,
 supra, 443 U.S. at 677 n.22, 685, 99 S.Ct. at 3070 n.22, 3074 13

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)..... 30, 41, 43

Yakama Nation v. United States,
 89 Fed. Cl. at 604 21, 22

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States,
 272 U.S. 351, 47 S.Ct. 142, 71 L.Ed. 294 (1926) 12, 13

Statutes
 § 2415(a) & (b) 12

§ 2415(c).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 177.....	5, 6, 9, 25
25 U.S.C. § 2501.....	7
25 U.S.C. § 70a.....	31
25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1716.....	13
25 U.S.C. §§ 1721-1735.....	13
25 U.S.C. §§ 70 to 70n-2.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1502.....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1601-1628.....	34
Article III of the U.S. Constitution	7
U.S. Const. Amend. V	6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	38
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)	9, 37
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 59(e)	19
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60.....	20
 Other Authorities	
<i>In Pursuit of the Public Good: Access to Justice in the United States,</i>	
7 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 1 (2001).....	38

International Law As Part of Our Law,

98 Am. J. Int'l L. 43 (2004)..... 35

Judicial Takings,

76 Va. L. Rev. 1449 (1990)..... 23

Rest. (3d) Foreign Relations § 102(1)(a) & (c) 38

Rest. (3d) Foreign Relations § 113 39

Rest. (3d) Foreign Relations §§ 102 37

Sorting Out the Debate over Customary International Law,

42 Va. J. Int'l L. 365 (2002)..... 35

The New Laches: Creating Title Where None Existed,

16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 357 (2009)..... 16
